

House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Wednesday, 27 May 2020

Overseas Investment (Urgent Measures) Amendment Bill

Proposed amendments

Hon David Parker, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 6

After *clause 6(1)* (page 8, after line 9), insert:

- (1A) In section 6(1), insert in its appropriate alphabetical order:

Overseas Investment Amendment Act (No 3) 2020 means the Act that will result from the **Overseas Investment Amendment Bill (No 3)**

Clause 53

Replace *clause 53(9)* (page 60, lines 22 and 23) with:

- (9) In section 87, replace “**section 85**” with “**section 85 or 86**” in each place.
- (9A) In section 87(1)(c), replace “**section 85(1)**” with “**section 85(2) or 86(2)**”.

Schedule

In the *Schedule*, *clause 29(1)*, omit the definition of **2020 Amendment Act** (page 69, lines 30 and 31).

In the *Schedule*, *clause 29(1)*, definition of **epidemic period**, replace “2020 Amendment Act” (page 69, line 36) with “**Overseas Investment Amendment Bill (No 3)**”.

In the *Schedule*, *clause 29(1)*, definition of **new**, replace “2020 Amendment Act” (page 70, lines 2 and 3) with “**Overseas Investment Amendment Bill (No 3)**”.

**Proposed amendments to
Overseas Investment (Urgent Measures) Amendment
Bill**

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper makes minor and technical amendments to the Overseas Investment (Urgent Measures) Amendment Bill. It corrects some cross-references and clarifies references to the Overseas Investment Amendment Bill (No 3), introduced on 14 May 2020, and the Act that will result when that Bill is enacted.